CASE NUMBER:

S 19-07

T.R.C. MEETING:

March 28, 2019

LOCATION:

3741 Kearney Avenue, southern side of street, +/-225 feet east of Echles Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Griffin Elkington Investments

REPRESENTATIVE:

J. Talbert Rea, P.E.

REQUEST:

Three-lot minor subdivision

AREA:

+/-0.416 acre

EXISTING ZONING:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

CONCLUSIONS
1. This is a three-lot minor subdivision of unrecorded Lots 4 and 5, Block B, Jay Madison’s Home Place
Subdivision.
2. The lots meet the bulk regulations of the Residential Single-Family – 6 District (R-6), and the subdivision
is in character and compatible with the existing development of the neighborhood.

3. One lot in the proposal does not have frontage on a public street; however, the proposed access
easement may act as a private drive.
4. The final design for each single-family home proposed should include a front porch and a raised
ground floor elevation of at least 18 inches to ensure compatibility with the prevailing character of the
neighborhood per the contextual infill standards of Section 3.9.2. Driveways should conform to Section
4.4.4.
5. This subdivision is compatible with and in keeping with the character of development in the
neighborhood and conforms with all applicable provisions and requirements of the Unified Development
Code.

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions

Staff Writer: Dustin Shane

E-mail: dustin.shane@memphistn.gov
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Street Frontage:

Kearney Avenue

+/-100 linear feet

Zoning Atlas Page:

2140

Parcel ID:

046033 00003

Existing Zoning:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

PUBLIC NOTICE
In accordance with Sub-Section 9.3.4A of the Unified Development Code, a notice of public hearing is required
to be mailed. A total of 75 notices were mailed on March 18, 2019.
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LOCATION MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

Subject property located within the pink circle, Normal Station neighborhood, University District
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UNRECORDED LOTS OF JAY MADISON’S HOME PLACE SUBDIVISION (1915)

Subject property highlighted in yellow, unrecorded Lots 4 and 5, Block B, Jay Madison’s Home Place
Subdivision.
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VICINITY MAP

Subject property highlighted in yellow
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AERIAL

Subject property outlined in yellow, imagery from March 14, 2018
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ZONING MAP

SUBJECT PROPERTY

R-6

RU-1

PD 03-331

Subject property highlighted in yellow
Existing Zoning:

Residential Single-Family – 6 (R-6)

Surrounding Zoning
North:

R-6

East:

R-6

South:

Planned Development 03-331 (permitted 8 single-family homes with reduced lot sizes and
setback requirements, with 4 units fronting a prviate drive connecting to Echles) and
Residential Urban—1 (RU-1)

West:

R-6
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LAND USE MAP

Subject property outlined in electric blue and indicated by a pink star
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SITE PHOTOS
Looking south from Kearney at site

Looking southwest from Kearney at site

Looking southeast from Kearney at site
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SURROUNDING AREA PHOTOS
Looking north across street from site

Nextdoor neighbors to the East on Kearney

Nextdoor neighbors to the West on Kearney
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NEARBY APPROVED RESUBDIVISION (714 ECHLES STREET)
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SITE PLAN
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Request
The application and letter of intent have been added to this report.
The request is for a three-lot minor subdivision of unrecorded Lots 4 and 5, Block B, Jay Madison’s Home Place
Subdivision.
Review Criteria
Staff agrees the major preliminary plan review approval criteria as set out in the Unified Development Code SubSection 9.7.6G are met.
9.7.6G Approval Criteria
Minor preliminary plans shall be approved only when the Planning Director finds that all of the following
conditions exist:
1. The plan complies with the standards of Article 3, Building Envelope Standards, Chapter 4.3, Streetscape
Standards, Chapter 4.4, Access Management, Article 5, Infrastructure and Public Improvements, and any
other applicable requirements of this development code;
2. The plan conforms to the MPO Long Range Transportation Plan;
3. The plan indicates that all subject lots will have frontage on existing approved or improved streets;
4. The plan does not propose the resubdivision of any lot in a previously approved subdivision;
5. New or residual tracts conform to the requirements of this development code and other applicable
regulations;
6. No new streets are required or are likely to be required for access to interior property;
7. No drainage or utility easements involving City or County maintenance will be required to serve interior
property;
8. No extension of public sewerage or water lines will be required;
9. The subdivision shall comprise only one phase;
10. The proposed subdivision will not adversely affect permissible development of the remainder of the tract
or of adjoining property; and
11. No waivers from the requirements of Article 5, Infrastructure and Public Improvements, have been
requested.
12. The Planning Director may reject a minor preliminary plan if it is determined that the proposed subdivision
is not in keeping with the character of development in the neighborhood. The Planning Director shall
consider the following in the determination of the character of the development in the neighborhood.
a. Building setback lines of all principal structures that lie within 500 feet of the proposed subdivision.
b. Size and width of all lots within 500 feet of the proposed subdivision.
c. Proximity of arterial and connector streets within 500 feet of the proposed subdivision.
d. Diversity of land uses within 500 feet of the proposed subdivision.
Contextual Infill Standards
The contextual infill standards apply to the site because it is abutted on two or more sides by parcels which contain
existing single-family detached or single-family attached dwellings that were built on lots platted or established
by deed before 1950 in a residential zoning district per Section 3.9.2. The proposed setbacks are in character with
the existing setbacks of adjacent parcels. Front porches are a dominant feature in this neighborhood.
Site Description
The subject property is a +/-0.416 acre (18,121-square foot) parcel located at 3741 Kearney Avenue, on the
southern side of the street, +/-225 feet east of Echles Street, zoned Residential Single-Family– 6. The site is
composed of the unrecorded Lots 4 and 5 of Block B, Madison Home Place Subdivision, and thus the proposal is
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not a resubdivision. The parcel currently contains a one-story, 828-square foot, side-gabled Minimal Traditional
cottage, built in 1951. A 96-square foot storage shed and a 264-square foot detached frame garage are located to
the rear of the principal structure. A concrete drive apron connects from Kearney to a ribbon gravel drive that
ends in front of the house. Mature tree coverage is present in the front yard, along the eastern property line, and
in the backyard. Overhead powerlines run along the southern property boundary from Echles. Sidewalk, curb,
and streetlights are in place along Kearney.
Site Plan Review
• The existing parcel is being modified to accommodate the three-lot layout, with Lots 1 and 2 abutting
Kearney and Lot 3 linked to Kearney by a 16-foot easement running across the interior lot lines of Lots 1
and 2. One curb cut and driveway are proposed along the access easement.
Per 3.3.1B:
• One lot in the proposal (Lot 3) does not have frontage on a public street or approved private drive;
however, the proposed access easement may act as a private drive.
Per 9.7.7H(1)(a):
• The proposal conforms to the University District Comprehensive Plan (in particular, Section III, which
calls for attracing single-family homeowners and increasing density)
Per 9.7.7H(1)(b):
• Sewer and road capacity are available, per the City Engineer
Per 9.7.7H(1)(c):
• The lots are oriented to front Kearney, and side lot lines intersect rights-of-way at 90-degree angles,
meeting the frontage requirements of Section 3.3.1
• The front setbacks (35 feet for Lots 1 and 2 and 20 feet for Lot 3) conform to the building envelope
standards of Sub-Section 3.6.1A
• The side setbacks (5/10 feet for Lots 1 and 2 and 5 feet for Lot 3) conform to the building envelope
standards of Sub-Section 3.6.1A
• The rear setbacks (15 feet) conform to the building envelope standards of Sub-Section 3.6.1A
• The lot widths vary between +/-50 and 73.6 feet in conformance with the building envelope standards of
Sub-Section 3.6.1A
• The lot sizes vary between +/-6,017 and 6,114 square feet in conformance with the building envelope
standards of Sub-Section 3.6.1A
• The lots meet the bulk regulations of the Residential Single-Family – 6 District and the subdivision is in
character and compatible with the existing development of the neighborhood per Section 3.9.2
Per 9.7.7H(2):
• The proposal is in keeping with all building setback lines, sizes and widths of all lots, proximity of artrial
and connector streets, and diversity of land uses within 500 feet of the proposed subdivision
Conclusions
This is a three-lot minor subdivision of unrecorded Lots 4 and 5, Block B, Jay Madison’s Home Place Subdivision.
The lot meets the bulk regulations of the Residential Single-Family–6 District (R-6), and the subdivision is in
character and compatible with the existing development of the neighborhood.
One lot in the proposal (Lot 3) does not have frontage on a public street or approved private drive; however, the
proposed access easement may act as a private drive.
The final design for each single-family home proposed should include a front porch and a raised ground floor
elevation of at least 18 inches to ensure compatibility with the prevailing character of the neighborhood per the
contextual infill standards of Section 3.9.2. Any proposed driveways should conform to Section 4.4.4.
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This subdivision is compatible with and in keeping with the character of development in the neighborhood and
conforms with all applicable provisions and requirements of the Unified Development Code.
RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval with conditions.
Conditions
1. Any change or deviation from the site plan upon the determination of the Planning Director shall be submitted
to the Land Use Control Board for review and approval or administrative review and approval by the Office
of Planning and Development.
2. The final design for each proposed single-family home shall include a front porch of at least six feet in depth.
3. The final design for each proposed single-family home shall include a raised ground floor elevation of at least
18 inches.
4. The final design for each proposed driveway shall conform to the specifications of Section 4.4.4.
5. On-site detention requirements are waived in view of the subject property’s size.
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DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
Sewers:
1. City sanitary sewers are available at developer's expense. Developer shall establish a sanitary sewer
easement to serve lot 3.
Roads:
2. The Developer shall be responsible for the repair and/or replacement of all existing curb and gutter
along the frontage of this site as necessary.
3. All existing sidewalks and curb openings along the frontage of this site shall be inspected for ADA
compliance. The developer shall be responsible for any reconstruction or repair necessary to meet City
standards,
Traffic Control Provisions:
4. The developer shall provide a traffic control plan to the city engineer that shows the phasing for the
street frontage if demolition and construction of curb gutter and sidewalk is necessary.
5. Any closure of the right of way shall be time limited to the active demolition and construction of
sidewalks and curb and gutter. Continuous unwarranted closure of the right of way shall not be
allowed for the duration of the project. The developer shall provide on the traffic control plan, the time
needed per phase to complete that portion of the work. Time limits will begin on the day of closure
and will be monitored by the Engineering construction inspectors on the job.
6. The developer’s engineer shall submit a Trip Generation Report that documents the proposed land use,
scope and anticipated traffic demand associated with the proposed development. A detailed Traffic
Impact Study will be required when the accepted Trip Generation Report indicates that the number for
projected trips meets or exceeds the criteria listed in Section 210-Traffic Impact Policy for Land
Development of the City of Memphis Division of Engineering Design and Policy Review Manual.
Any required Traffic Impact Study will need to be formally approved by the City of Memphis, Traffic
Engineering Department.
Curb Cuts/Access:
7. The City/County Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts.
8. Any existing nonconforming curb cuts shall be modified to meet current City/County Standards or
closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk.
9. Access to Kearney Avenue via private drive or driveway is permitted.
10. 1 curb cut along the Kearney Ave. frontage will be permitted.
Drainage:
11. A grading and drainage plan for the site shall be submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval
prior to the issuance of a building permit.
12. This site is located in a sensitive drainage basin (Black Bayou 5C). Drainage improvements, including
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on-site detention or a waiver for same shall be provided in accordance with Unified Development
Code and the City of Memphis Drainage Design Manual.
13. Drainage data for assessment of on-site detention requirements shall be submitted to the City Engineer.
Site Plan Notes:
14. Prior to recording, the following note shall be placed on the plat: A building permit shall not be issued
without a Grading and Drainage plan approved and signed by the Memphis City Engineer.

City Fire Division:
• All design and construction shall comply with the 2015 edition of the International Fire Code (as locally
amended) and referenced standards.
• Fire apparatus access shall comply with section 503. Where security gates are installed that affect
required fire apparatus access roads, they shall comply with section 503.6 (as amended).
• Fire protection water supplies (including fire hydrants) shall comply with section 507.
• Where fire apparatus access roads or a water supply for fire protection are required to be installed, such
protection shall be installed and made serviceable prior to and during the time of construction except when
approved alternate methods of protection are provided.
• A detailed plans review will be conducted by the Memphis Fire Prevention Bureau upon receipt of
complete construction documents. Plans shall be submitted to the Shelby County Office of Code
Enforcement.
City Real Estate:
No comments received.
City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program:
• No comments.
Shelby County Schools:
Construction Code Enforcement:
Memphis Light, Gas and Water:

No comments received.
No comments received.
No comments received.
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APPLICATION
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LETTER OF INTENT
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LETTERS RECEIVED
No letters received at the time of completion of this report.
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